• -237 Change in risk & funds & other movements

25

BANCOPOSTA ASSETS AND LIABILITIES STRUCTURE
RESILIENT RETAIL DEPOSITS

AVERAGE DEPOSITS AVERAGE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

Corporate & other3

Retail + Postepay

Public

Administration2

1. Includes short term REPO and collateral; 2. Entirely invested in floating rate deposits c/o MEF; 3. Includes business current accounts, Postepay business clients' deposits, Long-term REPO, Poste Italiane liquidity and other
balances; 4. Includes Tax Credits & Others; 5. Average yield calculated as income on average deposits

73.9 72.3

10.0 10.2

7.8
5.3

FY-23 FY-24

91.8
87.7

(4)
(4%)

Italian government

bonds & Other4

Deposits @ MEF

Treasury1

+1%

(10%)

+1%

(2%)

+1%

Avg. Return ex. cap.
gains (%)5 2.44

Duration (# of
years)

5.4

2.89

5.6

HIGHLIGHTS
● Retail deposits resilient

y/y, assets yield driven
by BTP and tax credit
portfolio – liabilities not
remunerated

● Public Administration
assets yield linked to
Italian Sovereign yield
curve – liabilities mainly
remunerated on short
term rates

● Treasury assets mainly
remunerated at a fixed
rate – liabilities
remunerated at variable
short-term rate

Treasury1

(33%)
(33%)

€ bn unless
otherwise
stated

54.0 54.3

19.9 17.9

10.0 10.2

7.8
5.3

FY-23 FY-24

91.8
87.7

(4)
(4%)

Var FY-24
vs FY-23 Var FY-24

vs FY-23

26

UNREALISED GAINS & LOSSES AND SENSITIVITIES
NET UNREALISED LOSSES NOT IMPACTING BANCO POSTA CAPITAL POSITION

UNREALISED NET GAINS AND LOSSES PORTFOLIO SENSITIVITIES

Q4-23 Q1-24 Q3-24 Q4-24
Var (bp)

Q4-24 vs
Q3-24

BTP 10Y 3.70 3.68 3.45 3.52 +7

SWAP 10Y 2.49 2.59 2.35 2.36 +1

BTP 15Y 4.05 3.95 3.80 3.86 +6

SWAP 15Y 2.56 2.61 2.45 2.42 (3)

BTP 30Y 4.37 4.24 4.13 4.21 +8

SWAP 30Y 2.33 2.33 2.27 2.16 (11)

Fair Value
Reserve1 (544)

(3,341)

(4,033)

(1,343)

(2,003)

FY-23 H1-24 9M-24 FY-24

(65)

66

(22)

22

BTP swap Spread
+1 bp

BTP swap Spread
-1 bp

Swap Rate
+1 bp

Swap Rate
-1 bp

(808) 156

€ m unless
otherwise
stated

(114)

1. Net of taxes

27

POSTAL SAVINGS
NET OUTFLOWS FROM POSTAL SAVINGS IMPROVING Y/Y

AVERAGE POSTAL SAVINGS1 POSTAL SAVINGS NET FLOWS

Postal Bonds

Postal Savings
books

91,016 93,285

221,231 217,563

FY-23 FY-24

312,247 310,848

(1,399)

FY-22 FY-23 FY-24

(11,126)

(7,220)

(6,432)

€ m unless
otherwise stated

+2%

(2%)

Var FY-24
vs FY-23

1. Average Postal Savings excludes interests accrued year-to-date and interests compounded, but not yet payable, on Postal Bonds not matured as of the reporting date

28

o/w
16,938
Mutual
funds

ASSET MANAGEMENT
AUM GROWTH SUPPORTED BY STRONG NET INFLOWS

AVERAGE ASSETS UNDER MANAGEMENT1 AUM1 EVOLUTION - EOP

Bond & Cash

Balanced & Flexible

Unit linked &

multiclass Class III

Equity

6,368 5,952

3,041

7,849

1,313
11,354

14,279

1,118

FY-23 FY-24

21,881

29,393+7,512
+34%

7,169
1,849

Dec-23 Net